
Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 1

AMENDMENT EIGHT TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND SKIDMORE, OWINGS, & MERRILL LLP 

 
 

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered this 9th day of May 2023, by and 

between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, hereinafter called "County," and Skidmore, Owings, & 

Merrill LLP, hereinafter called "Contractor";  

W I T N E S S E T H: 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with 

independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department 
thereof; 

 
WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement for architectural, engineering, and 

related services for the County Office Building 3 (COB3) project on June 1, 2020; and  
 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to add the scope of work proposed 
for updating the design of County Center Promenade and Landscape. Services will include 
facilitating, design, and coordinating the improvements of the north, west and south courtyard 
adjacent to County Office Building 3 in the amount of $550,862; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to address multiple additional 

services requests mentioned below in the amount of $185,260 for a total contract cumulative 
amendment in the amount of $736,122; and 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS: 

 
1. Additional Services Request 041, dated 10/04/2022 and pertaining to scope of work for 

additional services related to Glass Front Human Resource Office changes in the amount 
of $10,040, is approved. 

2. Additional Services Request 046, dated 10/31/2022 and pertaining to the additional 
services related to Accessible Parking Design in the amount of $23,862, is approved. 

3.  Additional Services Request 047, dated 11/7/2022 and pertaining to additional revisions 
for HSA, CC, PDU and CMO floor layouts in the amount of $38,680, is approved. 

4. Additional Services Request 050, dated 12/27/2022 and pertaining to requested efforts 
related to the PG&E Service Vault, in the amount of $8,472, is approved. 

5.  Additional Services Request 051, dated 12/27/2022 pertaining to the User Group 
Lighting Design Changes, in the amount of $5,500, is approved. 
 



Amendment Template Version May 2021 Page 2

6.  Additional Services Request 053, dated 01/20/2023 pertaining to Repositioning of the 
Civic Plaza or Promenade, in the amount of $550,862, is approved. 

7. Additional Services Request 055, dated 02/28/2023 and pertaining to the Planting 
Design revisions, in the amount of $5,800, is approved. 

8.  Additional Services Request 056, dated 03/02/2023 and pertaining to project 
photography in the amount of $2,017, is approved. 

9. Additional Services Request 08.2, dated 03/08/2021 and pertaining One Workplace for 
Design, Specifications, FF&E in the amount of $85,279, is approved. 

10.  Additional Services Request 054, dated 01/31/2023 pertaining to the buildings 
conference Room AV, in the amount of $5,610, is approved.  
 
The cumulative value of amendment eight (8) is $736,122. The current maximum fiscal 
obligation and to exceed amount for this agreement is $11,304,884.50. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated June 1, 2020, between the 
County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

ties, by their duly authorized representatives, affix their 
respective signatures: 
 
 
For Contractor: SKIDMORE, OWINGS, & MERRILL LLP 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
For County: 

 
 
 

_____________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Signature 
County of San Mateo 
(Department Head of Authorized 
Designee) 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Purchasing Agent Name (please print) 
County of San Mateo 
(Department Head of Authorized Designee) 
 

 


